BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri, for Permission and Approval and Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Construct a Simple Cycle Natural Gas Generation Facility.

File No. EA-2024-0237

AMEREN MISSOURI'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING OF AVAILABLE DATES FOR PREHEARING CONFERENCE

COMES NOW Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "Company"), and in response to the above-referenced order, states as follows:

- 1. The Company is available for a prehearing conference as follows:
 - a. On any of the remaining days in June, 2024; and
 - b. On any day in July, 2024, except July 4, 5, 17, 18, 19, 24, or 29 31.
- 2. The Company shared its previously suggested dates of June 28¹ or July 1, 2, or 3 with counsel for the Staff and the Office of the Public Counsel prior to filing its Motion today. The Company respectfully requests that the Prehearing Conference be scheduled as soon as possible to facilitate developing a procedural schedule given contractual and other scheduling considerations that underlie the Company's request for a Commission order in this case by December 31, 2024.

¹ The first day after the intervention deadline.

WHEREFORE, the Company hereby submits is Response to the above-referenced order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James B. Lowery

James B. Lowery, Mo. Bar #40503 Michael R. Tripp, Mo. Bar #41535 JBL LAW, LLC 9020 S. Barry Rd. Columbia, MO 65201 Telephone: (573) 476-0050 E-mail: lowery@jbllawllc.com E-mail: tripp@jbllawllc.com

Wendy K. Tatro, Mo Bar #60261 Director and Assistant General Counsel Jennifer L. Hernandez, Mo Bar #59814 Corporate Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 Telephone: (314) 554-3484 Facsimile: (314) 554-4014 E-Mail: <u>AmerenMOService@ameren.com</u>

ATTORNEYS FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing was served on the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Office of the Public Counsel via electronic mail (e-mail) on this 12th day of June, 2024.

/s/James B. Lowery

James B. Lowery